in certain situations the adjustments resulted in revenue reversals. The adjustments included amounts deferred and reversed as a result of our

Edgar Filing: I2 TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 11

application of the principles of contract accounting and amounts reversed as a result of the presence of concurrent transactions. We also made
certain deferrals and reversals to our expenses in connection with these revenue adjustments and made certain other adjustments to our expenses.
As a result of these adjustments to our revenues and expenses, we made certain income tax-related adjustments. Accordingly the accompanying
unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements for the three and six months ended June 30, 2002 have been restated.

7

Edgar Filing: I2 TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 12

Table of Contents

i2 TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(UNAUDITED)

(Table dollars in thousands, except per share data)

The following discussion provides additional information regarding these adjustments.

Restatement Impact on Net Loss

(In millions, except per share data)

Three Months Ended
June 30, 2002

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2002

(As Reported) (As Restated) Difference (As Reported) (As Restated) Difference

Net Revenue adjustments $ 119.6 $ 162.5 $ 42.9 $ 288.0 $ 365.0 $ 77.0
Expense adjustments, including
operating expense and other
income and expense $ 205.6 $ 205.7 ($ 0.1) $ 428.3 $ 426.8 $ 1.5
Income tax adjustment $ 671.4 $ 893.4 ($ 221.9) $ 651.9 $ 887.1 ($ 235.2)
Total effect on net loss ($ 757.4) ($ 936.6) ($ 179.2) ($ 792.2) ($ 948.8) ($ 156.6)

Effect on loss per share:
Basic and diluted ($ 1.77) ($ 2.18) ($ 0.41) ($ 1.86) ($ 2.22) ($ 0.36)

Net Revenue Adjustments

Net Contract Revenue and Related Expense Adjustments

As a result of a comprehensive review of revenue recognition practices conducted by senior management, which involved an extensive in-depth
review and analysis of data and other information accumulated during the course of the re-audits from various sources within our company, we
determined the need to change the accounting for a number of transactions from revenue recognition under Statement of Position (SOP) 97-2,
�Software Revenue Recognition,� to revenue recognition under SOP 81-1, �Accounting for Certain Construction Type and Certain Production Type

[…]

liability or the timing of releasing the liability. These adjustments related to our accrued compensation and related expenses, including the
accruals related to vacation, employee health plans and potential bonus payouts. Finally, the original accounting treatment with respect to certain
business combinations was modified. As a result, we adjusted the allocation of purchase price on certain acquisitions and the related
amortization of intangibles and goodwill.

Income Tax Adjustments

As a result of these adjustments to our revenues and expenses, we also made certain income tax-related adjustments.

9

Edgar Filing: I2 TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 16

Table of Contents

i2 TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(UNAUDITED)

(Table dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Net Loss

The statement of operations impact of the adjustments described above is to increase our net loss by $179.2 million and $156.6 million during
the three and six months ended June 30, 2002, as summarized below:

Three Months Ended

June 30, 2002

Six Months Ended

June 30, 2002

As Reported
As

Restated Difference As Reported
As

Restated Difference

Revenues:
Software licenses $ 26,105 $ 18,907 $ (7,198) $ 84,720 $ 45,371 $ (39,349)
Contract �  71,846 71,846 �  166,759 166,759
Services 47,330 34,147 (13,183) 108,183 77,023 (31,160)
Maintenance 46,163 37,590 (8,573) 95,109 75,867 (19,242)

119,598 162,490 42,892 288,012 365,020 77,008
Costs and expenses:
Software licenses 1,327 (2,625) 3,952 17,584 1,705 15,879
Contract �  32,321 (32,321) �  67,920 (67,920)
Amortization of acquired technology 6,501 5,411 1,090 14,223 12,042 2,181
Services and maintenance 59,224 29,644 29,580 119,202 67,989 51,213
Sales and marketing 62,664 63,341 (677) 125,561 126,214 (653)
Research and development 50,542 49,152 1,390 106,547 104,069 2,478
General and administrative 19,755 20,455 (700) 40,098 38,509 1,589
Amortization of intangibles 3,232 3,616 (384) 6,464 7,232 (768)
Restructuring charges and adjustments (2,114) (61) (2,053) (2,371) 69 (2,440)

Total costs and expenses 201,131 201,254 (123) 427,308 425,749 1,559
Operating loss (81,533) (38,764) 42,769 (139,296) (60,729) 78,567
Non-operating income (expense), net:
Interest income 4,202 4,202 �  8,791 8,791 �
Interest expense (5,745) (5,745) �  (11,566) (11,566) �
Realized gains on investments, net (1,270) (1,270) �  4,262 4,262 �
Foreign currency hedge and transaction
losses, net (1,218) (1,218) �  (1,612) (1,612) �
Other expense, net (416) (421) (5) (870) (880) (10)

Edgar Filing: I2 TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 17

Non-operating income (expense), net (4,447) (4,452) (5) (995) (1,005) (10)

Loss before income taxes (85,980) (43,216) 42,764 (140,291) (61,734) 78,557
Benefit for income taxes 671,433 893,358 (221,925) 651,881 887,084 (235,203)

Net loss $ (757,413) $ (936,574) $ (179,161) $ (792,172) $ (948,818) $ (156,646)

Loss per common share:
Basic and diluted $ (1.77) $ (2.18) $ (0.41) $ (1.86) $ (2.22) $ (0.36)

Weighted-average common shares:
Basic and diluted 428,676 428,676 �  426,689 426,689 �

10

Edgar Filing: I2 TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 18

Table of Contents

i2 TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(UNAUDITED)

(Table dollars in thousands, except per share data)

3.   Investment Securities

Short-term time deposits and other liquid investments in debt securities with remaining maturities of less than three months when acquired by us
are classified as available for sale and reported as cash and cash equivalents in the condensed consolidated balance sheets. The estimated fair
value of these investments approximates their carrying value. Investment securities reported as cash and cash equivalents were as follows: